
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 11th April, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify St John Harris in Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
8 April 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full Application for the Erection of zip 
lines between 2 no. tower structures including reception 
and landing areas with associated groundworks and access 
road, at former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby 
Mills Miniature Railway Station, Scarborough 

(Pages 5 - 20) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   (ZF23/01943/FL) - Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. 

Flats at Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield 
(Pages 21 - 32) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
6.   (ZF23/01919/FL) - Widening and Resurfacing of parts of the 

Cinder Track at Cinder Track, between Burniston and 
Cloughton 

(Pages 33 - 46) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 9 May 2024 at 2.00pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 3 April 2024 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT4ZXNSK7P00
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S4JBEZNSGW000
https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S4FHDUNS0EE00
mailto:stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, 
Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), St John Harris (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer), Hugh Smith (Senior Planning Officer) and David Walker (Head 
of Planning) 

 
 
Apologies: Eric Broadbent.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
62 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

63 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

64 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4, Planning Application - 
23/00454/FL - Major residential development including access, landscaping, public open 
space and parking at land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North Yorkshire 
in her capacity as Chair of East Ayton Parish Council which had been consulted on the 
application; although Councillor Phillips had not taken part in any discussions, preferring to 
retain an open mind. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 

 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.   
 

 
 
65 23/00454/FL - Major residential development including access, landscaping, public 

open space and parking at land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director Planning sought determination of a planning application for a major 
residential development including access, landscaping, public open space and parking at 
land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North Yorkshire on behalf of 
Pegasus Planning Group Ltd. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that a local resident had submitted an 
objection in respect of the alignment of the proposed footway along Racecourse Road to 
the carriageway; however, the Highway Authority had not raised any concerns in this 
regard. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Matthew Good, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The risk of disruption and accumulation of mud on the carriageway as a result of 
the development of the three contiguous sites – this would be addressed through 
the Construction Management Plan 

 The importance of the completion of the pumping station in good time in the course 
of the construction of the development – this would be addressed through 
condition 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and completion of a S106 agreement with terms outlined in the report. 
 
Voting record 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

66 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

67 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 11 April 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.29 pm. 

Page 2Page 4



 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

11 APRIL 2024 
 

APPLICATION REFERENCE ZF23/00866/RG4 
 

FULL APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF ZIP LINES BETWEEN 2 NO TOWER 
STRUCTURES INCLUDING RECEPTION AND LANDING AREAS WITH ASSOCIATED 
GROUNDWORKS AND ACCESS ROAD, AT FORMER MARVELS LEISURE PARK TO 
LAND SOUTH OF SCALBY MILLS MINATURE RAILWAY STATION, SCARBOROUGH, 

NORTH YORKSHIRE, ON BEHALF OF UKBC LIMITED 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine planning application reference ZF23/00866/RG4 for the above 
development at, and between, the Former Mr Marvels Leisure Park and land south 
of the Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station. 

1.2     The Corporate Director of Community Development Services considers the 
application raises significant planning issues of public interest.  Therefore, in 
accordance with the North Yorkshire Council Area Constituency Planning 
Committees Scheme of Delegation, the application falls to be determined by the 
Scarborough and Whitby Constituency Area Planning Committee.    

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons 
set ou
[...]
oposal on the setting of heritage 

assets and the character and appearance of the area, and whether the public benefits 

of the scheme and material considerations would outweigh any identified harm. 

 

2.5. In principle as the proposal is for a leisure development which would contribute 

towards Scarborough’s tourism offer, it would broadly accord with Local Plan Policy 

TOU1.  Furthermore, the launch tower and reception zone would be located within 

Local Plan Economic Growth allocation TOU2 (North Bay Leisure Parks), within 

which proposals for the development of new leisure or tourism facilities will be 

supported where they accord with the criteria of Policy TOU1. 

 

2.6. However, the proposal would conflict with the related policy criteria and other 

development plan policies which seek to protect Scarborough’s heritage and the 

character and appearance of the area.  Whilst the proposal is acceptable in principle 

and would result in ‘less than substantial harm’ (in the language of the NPPF) to the 

setting of the Scarborough Conservation Area, it would result in significant harm to 

the character and appearance of the area and thereby conflict with the development 

plan overall.  The amendments proposed do not alter this assessment.  The removal 

of the cladding to the launch tower would not significantly reduce the overall visual or 

heritage impacts of the development.  Nor would a change in colour and graphics to 

the landing tower.  Albeit reduced by the temporary nature of the amended proposal, 

harm would arise even if for a 5-year period. 

 

2.7. Officers’ advice is that great weight should be given to conservation of heritage 

assets, and that significant weight should be given to the harm to the character and 

appearance of the area.  Furthermore, it is considered that there are no public 

benefits or material considerations, including the tourism benefits of the scheme, 

which outweigh the identified harm and resultant poli
[...]
year-round and would not regenerate the site. 

- Noise and disturbance, and potential for litter and antisocial behaviour. 

- Safety concerns due to falling items from riders. 

- Harm to wildlife, including migratory birds. 

- Inadequate parking provision with the Open-Air Theatre and Alpamare. 

- Does not provide for indoor leisure facilities. 

- The site is within Flood Zone 2/3 and unsuitable. 

- There is already a zip wire at Wykeham Lakes Water Park. 

- Abandoned chairlift towers should be removed. 

- A lease should not have been agreed until determination. 

- Contrary to covenants placed upon the site. 

- Contrary to the North Bay Masterplan. 

 

7.16. Neutral: 

 

- Regard should be had to the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 

Areas) Act 1990. 

- The benefits are uncertain. 

- Should be closed during Open Air Theatre performances. 

- Abandoned chairlift towers should be removed. 

8.0 Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
8.1. Having regard to the scale and nature of the proposal, the development does not fall 

within Schedule 1 or 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 

Page 12



 

 

Page 9 of 15 
 

OFFICIAL 

Assessment Regulations 2017) (as amended).  Therefore, no Environment Statement 

is required. 

9.0 Main Issues 
 
9.1. The key considerations in the assessment of this application are: 

 

- Principle of development 

- Effect of the proposal on the setting of heritage assets and the character and 

appearance of the area 

- The public benefits of the scheme 

- Other matters 

10.0 Assessment 
 

Principle of Development 

 
10.1. There is broad support for tourism development under Local Plan Policy TOU1 and 

the launch tower/zone would be located within Local Plan economic growth allocation 

TOU2 (North Bay Leisure Parks), within which new leisure or tourism facilities will be 

supported.  The proposal is for a leisure development and as such the proposal is 

therefore acceptable in princi
[...]
at a decision should be made other than in accordance 

with the development plan.  Accordingly, refusal is recommended. 

 

12.0 Recommendation 

 

12.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

The proposal would result in significant harm to the character and appearance of the 

area and landscape and less than substantial harm to the setting of the Scarborough 

Conservation Area.  As a result, the proposal would conflict with Local Plan Policies 

DEC1, DEC5, ENV7, TOU1 and TOU2, and the public benefits of the scheme and 

material considerations would not outweigh the harm and development plan conflict. 

 

 

Target Determination Date: 19 April 2024 

 
Case Officer: Mr Daniel Child 

daniel.child@northyorks.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:daniel.child@northyorks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 

11 APRIL 2024 

ZF23/01943/FL - CONVERSION OF 3 NO. RETAIL UNITS TO 3 NO. FLATS AT 

JAZZ COURT, ASHMEAD SQUARE, EASTFIELD, NORTH YORKSHIRE, ON 

BEHALF OF SANCTUARY GROUP LTD 

Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0 Site, Surroundings and Background 

1.1 The application site refers to 3 x retail/commercial units which are situated 
on the ground floor of the Jazz Court retirement community building (extra care 
apartments) which provide self-contained living for people in their own homes, with 
care facilities available as and when required. The units are on the West-facing 
elevation of the building, facing onto the car park and courtyard area. The units are 
independent, with dedicated accesses and a large glass window on each of the 
respective frontages. Two of the retail units (numbers 1 and 2) both measure 
67sqm, whilst retail unit 3 measures 51sqm. The agent has submit
[...]
graph 8b requires decisions to contribute to 
sustainable development, of which a social objective is included. NPPF paragraphs 
96 and 97 state that decisions should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and safe 
places which promote social interaction, and should plan positively for the provision 
and use of community facilities. Principally, decisions should seek to support strong, 
vibrant and healthy communities partly by fostering well-designed places with 
accessible services that reflect current and future needs, supporting communities' 
health, social and cultural well-being. Local Plan Policy HC8 reflects the importance 
of local shops and services, considering them to be community uses, to which the 
loss is only supported under certain circumstances, including evidence that the units 
have been sufficiently marketed.  
 
9.2 The loss of the retail units is considered to be unjustified based upon the 
information submitted in support of the application, the applicant having failed to 
make a compelling case that the retail units have been appropriately marketed as 
required through Local Plan Policy HC8. As such, the principle of development is 
considered to be unacceptable given the unjustified loss of retail units, in an area 
which is centred around sustainability, integration, encouragement of small 
businesses and a desire for a strong sense of community.  
  
9.3 There are no other concerns raised with the development, including amenity, 
highways safety, and no internal consultees have objected to the proposal. If the 
proposed development was deemed to be acceptable, further details in regards to 
external materials and landscaping would have been sought. 
 
9.4 For the reasons referenced in paragraph 9.1 and 9.2, the proposed 
development is not considered to be in compliance with Local Plan Policies SD1, 
HC8 and NPPF paragraphs 8, 96 and 97 and is recommended for refusal.  
 

Page 30



 

Page 11 of 11 

OFFICIAL 

9.5     In making this recommendation Officers must draw attention to the fact that 
this development is being pursued by means of the submission of a planning 
application. Consequently, the starting point for consideration of the proposal is the 
development plan, alongside other material planning considerations. Officer opinion 
is that the application is contrary to the development plan, and therefore refusal is 
recommended. In so doing, officers must also draw attention to the fact that under 
permitted development regulations introduced by Government in recent years, there 
is the potential for the development to be pursued by other mechanisms (the 'prior 
approval' process) that could present the local planning authority with ostensibly the 
same decision, albeit with a narrower, more 'technical' scope of decision, with less 
room for nuance and 'sustainability' considerations. Indeed, the stated aim for that 
particular mechanism is to enable vacant commercial units to be changed to 
residential use in a streamlined manner. Members are advised to bear in mind the 
potential for this 'fall back' position to be pursued. 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
10.1  That Permission be refused subject to the following conditions 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development does 
not seek to contribute to the social objective of sustainable development, as it would 
result in community facilities being converted (local retail/commercial units) to 
residential use without sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the units have been 
appropriately marketed, are no longer required or will be replaced by another facility 
in an equally or more accessible location This is contrary to Local Plan Policies SD1 
and HC8, alongside paragraphs 8, 96 and 97 of the NPPF which outlines that 
planning decisions should plan positively for community facilities. Such community 
facilities play an important role in facilitating social interaction and creating inclusive, 
sustainable communities that cater for local needs within a hierarchy of centres, and 
as outlined in the relevant local and national planning policies, should be protected. 
 
 
Target Determination Date: 17 January 2024 
 
Case Officer:  Nathan Denman 
                       nathan.denman@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 

11 APRIL 2024 

ZF23/01919/FL - WIDENING AND RESURFACING OF PARTS OF THE CINDER 

TRACK AT CINDER TRACK, BETWEEN BURNISTON AND CLOUGHTON, ON 

BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL (MR CHRIS BOURNE) 

Report of the Assistant Director/Planning – Community Development Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions 
listed at the end of this report. 
 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission for resurfacing and widening the 
2.3km stretch of the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton, to enhance its 
value for recreational activities. The proposal includes various new landscape 
features including benches, picnic tables, way finders at entry points, a multi-user 
logo on the surface at entry points and bins. The upgrade of the track will have a 
well-drained surface, suitable for use by pedestrians, cyclists and equestrians, with a 
minimum width of 3m. 
 
2.2 The National Cycle Network Activation Programme is a programme funded by 
Sustrans intended to encourage travel by cycling and walking. This project will 
undertake improvements to National Cycle Network 1 (NCN 1) on the Cinder Track 
from Coastal Road (Burniston) to Salt Pans Road (Cloughton). The scheme will 
involve surface upgrades (resurfacing the Cinder Track with durable materials to 
ensure smooth and safe passage for all users throughout the year) and safety 
enhancements (implementing appropriate safety measures such as signage and 
lig
[...]
been obtained. 
 
2     The Ecological Appraisal concluded that the occurrence of Great Crested Newts 
occurring within the application site cannot be reliably ruled out. It is recommended 
that a Great Crested Newt presence or absence survey is undertaken on all suitable 
and accessible ponds within 250m of the application site. 
 
3     The removal of vegetation from the site must occur outside the core nesting bird 
season (March to September inclusive) unless a check for nesting birds is 
undertaken by an ecologist immediately prior to works commencing. 
 
4     As recommended in the ecology report, compensations for the loss of habitat for 
nesting birds should be incorporated into the development. This includes the 
installation of suitable bird boxes located on trees adjacent to the Cinder Track. 
 
Target Determination Date: 27 February 2024 
 
Case Officer:  Mrs Katja Harper 
                       katja.harper@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 March 2024
	Minutes

	4 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full Application for the Erection of zip lines between 2 no. tower structures including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, Scarborough
	5 (ZF23/01943/FL) - Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. Flats at Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield
	6 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Widening and Resurfacing of parts of the Cinder Track at Cinder Track, between Burniston and Cloughton



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11th April, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, 
Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
In attendance: Councillor Tony Randerson 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Daniel Child (Principal Planning 

Officer), Nathan Denman (Senior Planning Officer), Katja Harper (Planning 
Officer), St John Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and David 
Walker (Head of Planning)  

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Janet Jefferson.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
68 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

69 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 March 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record.  
 
 

70 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Maw declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4, (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full 
Application for the Erection of zip lines between 2 no. tower structures including reception 
and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road at former Marvels 
Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, Scarborough since 
he had been the member of a Scarborough Borough Council working group which 
considered the introduction of adrenaline sports on the North Bay. 
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5, (ZF23/01943/FL) - 
Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. Flats at Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield 
since she had attended a recent meeting of Eastfield Town Council at which this 
application had been considered although she had taken no part in the discussion. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 



 

 

 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 
in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
71 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Full Application for the Erection of zip lines between 2 no. tower 

structures including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and 
access road, at former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature 
Railway Station, Scarborough 
 
Considered :- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for the erection of zip lines between two tower structures 
including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at 
former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough on behalf of UKBC Ltd. 
 
The application had been revised following deferral by the Committee at its meeting on 8 
February 2024. 
 
Rita Holmes spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, James Field, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The development’s contribution to the town’s tourism offer, its location within Local 
Plan Economic Growth allocation TOU2, and its alignment with the Adventure 
Sports Strategy and North Bay Masterplan 

 That the determination of this application rested on weighing up the public benefits 
of the revised scheme against the supposed harm and policy conflicts 

 The applicant’s efforts to reduce the impact of the development on the setting of 
surrounding heritage assets and the character and appearance of the area 

 Whether any restrictive covenant had any bearing on the planning decision (which 
it did not) 

 The large space occupied by the development and its negative impact on the 
natural beauty of the area and its appeal to young families 

 That approval of the zip lines may hinder other development in TOU2 

 The important opportunity to review the success and impact of the scheme after 
five years which came with the proposed temporary permission 



 

 

 
The decision:- 
 
Having given great weight to the conservation of the Scarborough Conservation Area in 

accordance with officer advice, in the heritage and planning balance the public benefits of 

the scheme outweigh the less than substantial harm to the setting and the visual impact of 

the proposal.  Therefore, notwithstanding the recommendation in the officer report, 

temporary planning permission be GRANTED, subject to delegation to officers to impose 

conditions to include those based on the following: 

1. Time limit for commencement (3 years). 

2. Permission to be for a temporary 5-year period, with a requirement for removal of 

the development and reinstatement of the land in accordance with a scheme to be 

agreed. 

3. Adherence to a list of approved plans. 

4. Cladding and security hoarding of the landing tower zone to be green. 

5. Restriction on operating hours to those applied for and on deliveries and toilet 

servicing to between 07:00 and 22:00. 

6. Restriction on use during events at the Open-Air Theatre. 

7. Artificial lighting on the tower structures and launch and landing zones to be 

designed to be wild-life sensitive and minimise light pollution, in accordance with a 

scheme which shall be submitted and agreed.  Thereafter, the approved lighting 

scheme not to be used outside of agreed operating hours, except in case of 

emergency. 

8. Restriction on construction hours. 

 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 for and 2 against. 
 
Reason:- 
 
The public benefits of the revised scheme would outweigh any identified harm to the 
setting of surrounding heritage assets and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
 

72 (ZF23/01943/FL) - Conversion of 3 no. Retail Units to 3 no. Flats at Jazz Court, 
Ashmead Square, Eastfield 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for conversion of three retail units to three flats at 
Jazz Court, Ashmead Square, Eastfield on behalf of Sanctuary Group Ltd. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that Strategic Housing had indicated their 
broad support for the scheme although recognising other policy considerations. 
 
Local Division Member Councillor Tony Randerson spoke objecting to the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 



 

 

issues:- 

 the importance of local facilities to support active travel and sustainable and 
integrated communities 

 that the applicant could do more to market the retail units 
 
The Decision :- 
 
That planning permission be REFUSED. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
Reason :- 
 
The Committee agreed with the reasons for refusal put forward by the Senior Planning 
Officer as set out below:- 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development does not seek to 
contribute to the social objective of sustainable development, as it would result in 
community facilities being converted (local retail/commercial units) to residential use 
without sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the units have been appropriately 
marketed, are no longer required or will be replaced by another facility in an equally or 
more accessible location This is contrary to Local Plan Policies SD1 and HC8, alongside 
paragraphs 8, 96 and 97 of the NPPF which outlines that planning decisions should plan 
positively for community facilities. Such community facilities play an important role in 
facilitating social interaction and creating inclusive, sustainable communities that cater for 
local needs within a hierarchy of centres, and as outlined in the relevant local and national 
planning policies, should be protected. 
 
 
 

73 (ZF23/01919/FL) - Widening and Resurfacing of parts of the Cinder Track at Cinder 
Track, between Burniston and Cloughton 
 
 
Considered:- 
 
The Assistant Director Planning - Community Development Services sought determination 
of a planning application for full planning permission for the widening and resurfacing of 
the Cinder Track between Burniston and Cloughton on behalf of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that neither the Council’s Ecologist nor 
Arboriculturalist had raised any objections to the application subject to appropriate 
conditions already detailed in the report. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 Whether a part of the route could remain narrower than the rest to preserve some 
trees (despite the submission of a landscaping scheme to mitigate and 
compensate for losses of vegetation whilst seeking opportunities to enhance 
biodiversity) 

 Whether the route to be upgraded was easily accessible to wheelchair users and 
horseriders 

 
The decision:- 
 



 

 

That consideration of the application be DEFERRED pending receipt of further information 
about wheelchair and equestrian accessibility to the length of the Cinder Track undergoing 
improvement. 
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

74 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

75 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 9 May 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.32 pm. 


